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1 SUMMARY 

1.1 The application has been referred to Planning and Regulation Panel at the 
request of Councillor Scott Farmer on the following grounds: 

1.1.1 The development is out of character with the setting of the area; 

1.1.2 The development is detrimental to the amenity of the area and 
amounts to potential over-development given the enclosed nature of 
the street; 

1.1.3 The development will result in potentially an unacceptable increase of 
traffic in the enclosed setting. 

1.2 A request has been made for the Panel to consider a Site Visit and Hearing in 
determining the application, in order to provide local objectors with an 
opportunity to present their concerns.   

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Panel agrees: 

2.1 to grant the approval of the planning application subject to conditions set out 
in Appendix 1 of the report. 

3 CONSIDERATIONS 

The Site 

3.1 The application site relates to a residential plot measuring approximately 900 
square metres which comprises of a single-storey, detached dwelling house 
with accommodation in the roof served by rooflights.  The external materials 



 
 

include facing brick to the external walls and red concrete profiled roof tiles.  
The house has a symmetrical fenestration with a centrally positioned entrance 
door on the street facing elevation which is flanked by modern casement 
windows.   

3.2 The house forms part of a residential close containing a prevalence of similar 
house types in terms of architectural style, detailing and material finishes.  
The front gardens are a pre-dominant feature of the close, particular at its 
entrance, due to the dwellings being setback from the street within their 
respective plots.   

The Proposal 

3.3 Planning permission is sought for the conversion and extension of existing 
garage to form self-contained ancillary accommodation and to extend the 
existing dwelling house by way of a two storey extension to the side, east 
elevation and dormer windows to the rear, north elevation.  

Previous History 

3.4 Planning permission was granted, subject to conditions, for a single storey 
extension and music room on 10 September 1998 (planning application 
number 98/00680/HAE. 

Development Plan Policy 

3.5 Primary Policy 1: Placemaking, of the Stirling Local Development Plan, 
September 2014, states that development of all scales must be designed and 
sited, not only with reference to their own specifications and requirements, but 
also in relation to the character and amenity of the place, urban or rural, 
where they are located. 

3.6 Policy 1.1: Site Planning, of the Stirling Local Development Plan, September 
2014, all new development are required to contribute, in a positive manner, to 
quality of the surrounding built and natural environment, and therefore 
expected to meet the following criteria (as relevant): - 

i) The siting, layout and density of new development should, contribute 
towards or create a coherent structure of streets, spaces and 
buildings; respect, complement and connect with its surroundings; be 
safely accessed; and create a sense of identity within the 
development. 

ii) All new development should consider and respect site topography, 
and any surrounding important landmarks, views or skylines. 

iii) The design should be appropriate to both any building to which it 
relates, and the wider surroundings in terms of appearance, position, 
height, scale, massing and should use materials, finishes ad colours 
which complement those prevalent. 

3.7 Policy 2.12: Residential Alterations and Extensions, of the Stirling Local 
Development Plan, September 2014, the extension of residential properties 
will be supported provided that all the relevant criteria are satisfied: 



 
 

i) The proposal is of a scale, size, massing and design that is subordinate 
and sympathetic to the building to be extended and the wider 
townscape, and uses materials appropriate to its context. 

ii) The proposal does not result in an over-development of the plot, with 
sufficient space remaining for garden ground, parking, bin storage, 
which is comparable to the amenity afforded to surrounding residential 
properties in this regard. 

iii) The proposal does not result in a material detrimental impact on the 
amenity of surrounding residential properties in terms of privacy, noise 
or loss of daylight. 

3.8 Stirling Council’s Statutory Supplementary Guidance, SG12: Residential 
Alterations and Extensions, states that an extension to a house should be 
sympathetic in terms of scale, positioning and detail to the original building.  
Normally an extension will be considerably smaller than the original house, 
and should be designed to look like as it is an integral part.  The Guidance 
also identified measures for safeguarding residential amenity which includes 
a minimum 18 metres distance be established between windows of habitable 
rooms that are parallel to each other for safeguarding privacy. 

3.9 Policy 2.11: Houses in Garden Ground/Curtilages.  In settlements residential 
development within the curtilage of an existing house will be supported 
provided that all the following criteria are satisfied: - 

i) The position, orientation, and assess to the proposed house(s) and 
the relationship with surrounding properties, maintains and respects 
the established development pattern. 

ii) The proposed curtilage and that remaining attached to the existing 
house will be comparable with those surrounding in terms of size, 
shape, amenity and privacy. 

iii) The proposed house is afforded a degree of privacy comparable with 
surrounding houses and does not materially affect the privacy and/or 
daylight of surrounding residential properties. 

iv) All existing features such as trees, hedges, landforms, walls, fences 
and buildings which contribute to the character of the plot and/or wider 
area, shall be retained and not adversely affected by development. 

3.10 Primary Policy 7: Historic Environment, of the Stirling Local Development 
Plan, September 2014, the historic environment and, where appropriate, the 
settings of its component features will be safeguarded, preserved and 
enhanced. 

3.11 Policy 7.2: Development within and outwith Conservation Areas, of the Stirling 
Local Development Plan, September 2014, all new development should 
respect the architectural and visual qualities of the area, having regard to the 
character of the area. 

  



 
 

Assessment 

3.12 The application must be determined in accordance with the Development 
Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  Having regard to the 
provisions of the Development Plan, the main issues raised by this application 
are the requirement to satisfy the Placemaking objectives, Primary Policy 1 
(PP1), and the provisions relating to house extensions as set out in policies , 
Pol. 1.1 and 2.12.  There is also a requirement to have regard to the 
desirability of preserving the setting of the adjacent designated Park 
Place/Randolpfield Conservation Area, Policy 2.12.   

Design, layout and visual impact 

3.13 PP1 requires the quality of new development to relate to the character and 
amenity of the neighbourhood and its surroundings.  Policy 1.1 and Policy 
2.12 set out general criterion dealing with design and siting having regard to 
the positioning of new development on the site; height, scale and form, 
materials and detailing relative to the building to which it relates and impacts 
on the wider landscape setting.  The policy is supportive of house alterations 
and extensions where it meets this particular criteria. 

3.14 The proposed development will not significantly alter the frontage of the 
dwelling when viewed from within the St. Thomas Well close.  This is because 
the proposed extensions to the house and detached garage will be set back 
behind the forward building line where they will be largely screened by the 
existing buildings and boundary features, including the neighbouring garage 
(No.10).   

3.15 The neighbouring properties that make up the residential close of St. Thomas 
Well are orientated and positioned such that the development proposals will 
not be conspicuous in the main outlook from within these buildings.  It is also 
considered that from within the close itself the proposals will not interrupt 
important vistas beyond the development.  Whilst it is accepted that the 
extension will be visible when viewed from front on, it is considered that in 
such views the proposal will appear subservient to and in keeping with the 
form, design and height of the original dwelling house and surrounding 
buildings.    

3.16 The proposed additions will be constructed within the rear curtilage and as 
such, it is from the back of the property (north elevation) where the most 
significant alterations to the property will occur.  The extent of new 
development to the rear of the property includes a two-storey extension and 
formation of 2 No. traditionally designed dormer windows to the existing 
house, and a single storey extension to the garage.   

3.17 The proposed two-storey extension is designed with a pitched roof form.  The 
ridgeline will tie in with and run perpendicular to the ridgeline of the original 
house.  The result, in terms of design, will be the introduction of a double-
storey gable end that will front onto the Homesteads housing development 
which forms part of the Conservation Area.   

3.18 From within the Homesteads development, the proposed development will be 
viewed in association with various other built features that include 
surrounding buildings, garaging, outbuildings, garden sheds and 
greenhouses.  The gable end of the neighbouring building (No. 10) also 



 
 

features prominently from within this setting, which will ensure that the visual 
impact of the gable end of the proposed extension will not appear 
incongruous provided that careful consideration is given to the tone and 
colour of the render finish.  In this context, the development proposal will not 
have an adverse impact on the local townscape character or the setting of the 
adjacent Conservation Area, in accordance with Primary Policy 7 and Policy 
7.2. 

3.19 Concerns have been expressed that the development proposal represents an 
over-development of the plot.  The Council’s guidance (SG12), which 
supports Policy 2.12, sets out that the ground area of the house (including 
garage and outhouses) plus any new development should not be greater than 
30% of the total plot area.   

3.20 The house plot extends to approximately 930 square metres area and the 
ground area covered by the existing dwelling and garage measures 150 
square metres; the existing buildings represent 16% of the total plot area.  
The development proposal represents an increase in the overall built footprint 
to 205 square metres (55 square metres increase) which represents 22% of 
the total plot area.  As a result, the development proposal comfortably 
complies with the Council’s guidance and is not therefore, regarded as an 
over-development of the site. 

Impact on residential amenity 

3.21 Property Nos 4, 5, and 6 Homesteads are single storey dwellings situated to 
the north of the proposed site.  The main aspect of these properties is to the 
northwest (front elevation) and southeast (rear elevation), that provide views 
beyond and away from the application site.  In view of this, it is considered 
that the development proposal will not block or dominate the main outlook of 
the surrounding properties or have an overbearing impact on their respective 
curtilages. 

3.22 Concerns have been expressed by the occupants of surrounding properties 
about loss of privacy as a result of increased overlooking.  To maintain 
adequate levels of privacy, the guidance contained with SG12 advises 18 
metres as the minimum recommended distance between windows serving 
habitable rooms that are parallel to one another. 

3.23 In this case, the distance between the proposed dormer windows, serving first 
floor bedrooms, and the southwest facing windows of the neighbouring 
property (6 Homesteads) would exceed 22 metres, which comfortably 
exceeds the well-established safeguarding distance within which overlooking 
might have a significant impact on residential amenity.  It is also noted that 
the upper storey windows of the proposed extension will be opaque bathroom 
windows which would completely remove the potential to overlook adjacent 
properties.  Furthermore, the screening provided by the intervening common 
boundary wall and the outbuilding sited within the neighbouring curtilage also 
removes the potential for being overlooked from the proposed ground floor 
windows. 

3.24 Similar concerns have also been expressed by the occupants of 8 St Thomas 
Well, situated adjacent to and west of the application site.  The concerns 
relate to the potential overlooking from the window on the west elevation of 
the extended garage, as proposed, to the private garden area of the 



 
 

neighbouring property.  It is noted that the window in question will be an 
opaque bathroom window which would completely remove the potential to 
overlook.  Furthermore, the development proposal will not block or dominate 
the immediate outlook of the neighbouring property; the same can also be 
said about the impacts of the development proposal on the neighbouring 
property to the east, 10 St. Thomas Well, given the screening provided by the 
existing garage and the orientation of the property that offers an outlook that 
will be unaffected by the proposals. 

3.25 Therefore with regard to privacy, daylight, sunlight and immediate outlook, it 
is considered that the development proposal will not harm the amenity of 
neighbours, in accordance with Policy 1.1 and Policy 2.12. 

Parking 

3.26 The existing dwelling comprises 3 bedrooms which requires 2 in-curtilage car 
parking spaces as set out in the Council’s guidance (SG14).  The 
development proposal will introduce 3 additional bedrooms (6 in total) which 
requires 3 in-curtilage parking spaces in accordance with the guidance.  It 
was observed during the site inspections that the site, and those surrounding, 
benefit from an uncommonly large driveway by modern housing development 
standards.  The driveway measures approximately 30 metres length and can 
comfortably accommodate the level of parking required to serve a 
development of this scale.    

3.27 Concerns have been expressed about the parking of commercial vehicles 
within the plot.  The assessment must consider the submitted proposals 
which are for domestic purposes only.  Issues arising from any commercial 
related activities as alleged should be dealt with under a separate planning 
process, as appropriate, without prejudice to the current proposals. 

Ancillary Accommodation 

3.28 The ancillary accommodation will be formed by extending and converting the 
existing detached garage.  It is submitted, and accepted in good faith, that the 
residential annex will allow the occupants of the main house to manage the 
care needs and requirements of an elderly parent whilst allowing for semi-
independent living in the interests of general well-being.  Therefore, in view of 
the family connection and the dependency of the prospective occupants on 
those residing in the main house, it is considered that the use of the annex 
will be ancillary to the existing residential unit that will not result in a material 
change of use. 

3.29 The relationship of the annex to the main house is also strengthened by the 
spatial relationship between the buildings, and in terms of access 
arrangements and shared garden ground, will ensure that it functions as 
additional accommodation in association with the main dwelling.   

Objections 

3.30 21 contributions have been received from 12 households.  The comments of 
objection are summarised below: 

(a) Impact on St Thomas Well:  The proposal will have a negative impact 
on the character of St Thomas Well 



 
 

(b) Change of Use:  The proposal will introduce a new dwelling house 
within the existing plot. 

(c) Title Deeds:  The burdens imposed on the title deeds do not allow for 
the type of development proposed. 

(d) Over-Development:  The development is disproportionate to the site. 

(e) Increased Activity:  The development proposal will result in increased 
activities to and from the site. 

(f) Flue:  The flue serving wood burning stove will have a detrimental 
impact on the bedroom of 8 St Thomas Well. 

(g) Privacy:  The development will overlook neighbouring properties to the 
detriment of residential amenity. 

(h) Materials:  The materials use are out of keeping with the house and 
surrounding buildings. 

(i) Maintenance:  The proximity of the extension to the garage of 10 St 
Thomas Well will restrict maintenance. 

(j) Commercial Activity:  The applicant is running a business from the 
property which is restricting parking. 

4 POLICY/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS AND CONSULTATIONS 

Policy Implications   

Equality Impact Assessment No 

Strategic Environmental Assessment No 

Serving Stirling No 

Single Outcome Agreement No 

Diversity (age, disability, gender, race, religion, sexual orientation) No 

Sustainability (community, economic, environmental) No 

Effect on Council’s green house gas emissions No Effect 
Strategic/Service Plan No 

Existing Policy or Strategy No 

Risk No 

Resource Implications  

Financial No 

People No 

Land and Property or IT Systems No 

Consultations  

Internal or External Consultations No 

 

  



 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 

4.1 This application was assessed in terms of equality and human rights.  Any 
impact has been identified in the Considerations/Assessment section of this 
report. 

Strategic Environmental Assessment 

4.2 The application does not require a strategic environmental assessment. 

Serving Stirling 

4.3 The recommendation does not apply to the Serving Stirling priorities for 
Stirling Council. 

Single Outcome Agreement 

4.4 The recommendation does not apply to any of the 7 objectives of the single 
outcome agreement. 

Other Policy Implications 

4.5 None. 

Risk 

4.6 None. 

Resource Implications 

4.7 None. 

Consultations 

4.8 No consultations requested or received. 

5 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

5.1 Planning Application file 17/00387/FUL.  File can be viewed online at:  
https://pabs.stirling.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQ37LFPI
KGP00  

6 APPENDICES 

6.1 Appendix 1 – Conditions and Reasons 
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CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF EXISTING GARAGE INTO A SELF CONTAINED 
ANCILLARY ANNEX AND TWO STOREY EXTENSION TO THE MAIN DWELLING AT 9 

ST THOMAS WELL, STIRLING, FK7 9PR - MISS AMANDA  TERVIT - 17/00387/FUL 
 

 
 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Residential Annex - Restriction of Upper Floor Accommodation:  That no 

habitable accommodation should be provided within the roof space of the residential 
annex hereby approved without an express grant of planning permission from the 
Planning Authority. 

 
2 Removal of PD Rights - Obscure Glazing:  That notwithstanding the provisions of 

Class 2(b) of Schedule 1 to the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (Scotland) Order 1992 [as amended] the ancillary accommodation and 
the extension to the main dwelling house hereby approved shall not be brought into 
use unless the windows on the west elevation of the ancillary accommodation, 
serving bathroom, and the windows on the north facing elevation of the two-storey 
extension, serving 'master en-suite' bathroom as shown on the approved plans, have 
been fitted with obscure glazing.  Once installed, the obscure glazing shall be 
permanently retained thereafter and the windows shall not be altered in any way 
without the prior express planning permission of the Planning Authority. 

 
3 Materials Details:  Prior to the commencement of development, a detail/specification 

and colour of the following elements of the proposed external finish of the 
development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. 

 
 a)  Rendered wall finish. 
 b)  Roof finish. 
 
 For the avoidance of doubt, the kalzip roof finish as shown on the submitted drawings 

is not approved. 
 
 For the avoidance of doubt, the roof of the two storey extension shall be tiled to 

match the roof tiles on the existing dwelling house and the render finish to the 
external walls shall match the colour and tone of the facing brick on the external walls 
of the existing dwelling house. 

 
 The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved 

details. 
 
4 Flue Type:  For the avoidance of any doubt, the stove shall be a Defra exempt 

alliance which shall burn smokeless fuel only. 
 
  



 
 

5 Boundary Treatments - Details:  Prior to the commencement of any such works on 
site, full details of the proposed means of boundary treatments relating to the 
'separating wall' and 'outside storage' area enclosure, as identified on the approved 
plans, shall be submitted for the written approval of the Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of works on site.  Thereafter, such details as agreed shall be 
incorporated into the development hereby approved. 

 
 For the avoidance of doubt, no part of the proposed ‘separating wall’ shall exceed 1 

metre in height. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1 In order to ensure that the level of internal accommodation within the annex is 

commensurate in scale with the accommodation of main dwelling house to ensure that 
it functions as an ancillary part of that dwelling house and to protect the site and the 
wider area against overdevelopment resulting from the provision of additional habitable 
accommodation. 

 
2 In the interest of the residential amenity of the adjacent properties, 5 & 6 Homesteads. 
 
3 In the interests of the appearance of the development and the visual amenities of the 

area, to ensure that the external finishing materials are appropriate to the character of 
the streetscape and the adjoining Conservation Area. 

 
4 In order to protect the residents of surrounding neighbouring properties from smoke 

and odour nuisance. 
 
5 In the interests of the appearance of the development and the visual amenities of the 

area, and to restrict the formal separation of the curtilage. 
 
  



 
 

 
 
Location of Development 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2017.  All rights 
reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100020780 

 
  



 
 

 


